At December 31, 2004, the amount of real estate and notes and loans payable relating to such model homes was $53.2 million, which will be
reflected in the Company�s 2004 financial statements in its Form 10-K.  Following is a summary of the estimated effect of changes to real estate
and notes payable as of March 31, 2004, June 30, 2004 and September 30, 2004 to be consistent with the December 31, 2004 presentation
discussed above (in thousands):

As of

Real Estate as
Originally
Reported

Real Estate as
Restated

Notes and
Loans Payable
as Originally
Reported

Notes and
Loans Payable
as Restated

March 31, 2004 $ 696,375 $ 721,371 $ 381,721 $ 406,717
June 30, 2004 $ 747,780 $ 780,176 $ 434,539 $ 466,935
September 30, 2004 $ 854,317 $ 898,376 $ 472,668 $ 516,727

Following is a summary of the estimated effect of changes as a result of lease payments relating to these models being recharacterized from
commissions and other sales costs to cost of sales for quarters ended March 31, 2004, June 30, 2004 and September 30, 2004 (in thousands):

Quarter
Ended

Commissions
and other Sales

Costs as
Originally
Reported

Commissions
and other
Sales Costs

as
Adjusted

Cost of
Sales as
Originally
Reported

Cost of
Sales as
Adjusted

March 31, 2004 $ 25,833 $ 25,483 $ 340,339 $ 340,689
June 30, 2004 $ 26,356 $ 25,996 $ 353,939 $ 354,299
September 30, 2004 $ 28,601 $ 28,077 $ 380,179 $ 380,703

Edgar Filing: Meritage Homes CORP - Form 8-K/A

3

2

Edgar Filing: Meritage Homes CORP - Form 8-K/A

4

The differences discussed above concerning how we account for costs associated with model homes used by us had no material effect on the
Company�s reported net earnings for the quarters ended March 31, 2004, June 30, 2004 and September 30, 2004 and, accordingly, net earnings
for those periods will not change.  The Company has evaluated the effects of similar accounting changes on its 2003 financial statements, and
has determined if 2003 were restated to conform to the 2004 treatment, the adjustments would result in an increase in total assets of less than 3%